
 

-

 

3

·

l

o

-

4

(R-2023-465)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R-

 314670

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE MAR 2 8 2023

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF

SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF THE SECOND

AMENDMENT TO THE NON-PROFIT AGREEMENT WITH

JEWISH FAMILY SERVICE FOR THE SAFE PARKING

PROGRAM.

WHEREAS, on June 27

,2022, the Counci

l of the City of San Diego (Counc

il) approv

ed

Resolution R-314195 approving the Non-Profit Agreement with Jewish Family Service to

operate the City's Safe Parking Program

 (Agreement) at three

 locations in the City of San Diego,

which provides individuals living out of their vehicles with a safe place to

 stay overnight and

services to n

avigate the

m toward long-term hous

ing; and

WHEREAS, on December 6,2022, the Council approv

ed Resolution R-314516

approving the First Amendment to the Non-Profit Agreement with Jewish Family Service (First

Amendment) to incre

ase the compensation a

nd include additional services; and

WHEREAS, under the Agreement as amended, the initial term extends through June 3

0,

2023 (Initial Term); and

WHEREAS, the City of S

an Diego (City) seeks t

o enter 

into th

e Secon

d Amendment to

the Non-Profit A

greement with Jewish Family Serv

ice (Seco

nd Amendment) to expa

nd the Sa

fe

Parking P

rogram to a fourt

h locatio

n at the R

ose Canyon 

Operation 

Yard, to in

clude camper

trailers a

nd safe pa

rking, and to incr

ease the 

compensatio

n in the Se

cond Amendment by

$474,003 for a t

otal compensatio

n in an am

ount not-to-

exceed $2,332

,073 dur

ing the I

nitial

T

er

m

; a

nd

WHEREAS, the City furthe

r seeks

 to extend the e

xisting te

rm of the Agreement to allo

w

for thre

e additional one

-year op

tion pe

riods (each

 such 

one

-year pe

riod, an "O

ption P

eriod"

) and

-PAGE I OF 3-



(R-2023-465)

increase the total compensation available to Jewish Family Service during each Option Period in

an amount not to exceed $2,828,070; and

WHEREAS, the Office of the City Attorney has drafted this resolution based on the

information provided by City staff, with the understanding that this information is complete, true,

and accurate; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, that the Mayor, or

designee, is authorized to execute the Secon

d Amendment to include additional services at the

Rose Canyon Operation Yard, to increase the co

mpensation by $474,003 for a to

tal

compensation in 

an amount not-to-exceed $2,332

,073 during the 

Initial Term, and to am

end

the Agreement to allow for three additional one-year optio

n periods, as 

set forth in t

he Second

Amendment on fi

le with the

 City Clerk as

 Document No

. RR- 314670 .

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor, or 

designee, is au

thorized during ea

ch

Option Pe

riod to am

end the Agreement to inc

rease the 

total compensation

 to an amo

unt not-to

-

exceed $2,828

,070 con

tingent on ava

ilable funding.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the

 Chief Financial Officer

 is author

ized to expe

nd

an additional amou

nt of $474,003 under the 

Secon

d Amendment for to

tal com

pensatio

n in a

n

amoun

t not-to

-exceed $2,3

32,073 durin

g the In

itial Term and $2,

828,070 dur

ing e

ach Option

Period. conti

ngent upon the

 adoption of

 the Annual Appropriat

ions Ordinance fo

r the app

licable

-PAGE 2 OF 3-



(R-2023-465)

fisca

l yea

r and con

ting

ent upo

n the

 Chie

f Finan

cial O

ffice

r furnishin

g a c

ertific

ate c

ertifying

 that

the 

funds ne

cess

ary 

for 

expe

nditur

e ar

e, o

r w

ill b

e, on

 de

posit

 with t

he C

ity T

reas

urer

.

APPROVED: MARA W

. ELLIOTT, City A

ttor

ney

By

 r r

.dó

se 

A

. G

arc

a

Depu

ty C

ity 

Attor

ney

JAG:hm

M

a

rc

h

 

1

,

2

0

2

3

Or.Dept

: H

om

eles

s St

rate

gies 

& So

luti

ons

 Depa

rtm

ent

D

o

c

. 

N

o

. 

3

2

4

1

3

9

6

I ce

rti fy t

hat 

the 

fore

oin

 Reso

luti

on 

was 

pass

ed b

y th

e C

oun

ci

l of

 th

e City

 of S

an 

Dieg

o. at 

thi

s

meeting of

 A

R

 

 0

20

23

DIANA J.S. FUENTES

C

ity C

lerk

By 

7 /2

? 

4- -

Dep

uty 

City 

Cle

rk

A

pp

ro

ve

d:

 

 

l

3

(d

a

te

)

TODD GBA, Mayor

Vetoed:

(

d

a

t

e

)

 

T

ODD

 GLO

RIA, M

ayo

r

-PAGE 3 OF 3-



P

a

ss

e

d

 b

y

 t

h

e 

C

o

u

n

c

il 

o

f 

T

h

e 

C

it

y

 o

f 

S

a

n 

D

ie

g

o 

o

n

 

M

A

R

 

2

 

0

 

2

0

2

3

 

,

 

by

 th

e 

fo

llo

w

in

g

 v

ot

e:

C

o

u

n

c

il

m

e

m

b

e

rs

 Yeas

jo

e

 L

a

C

a

v

a

Je

n

n

if

e

r

 C

a

m

p

b

e

ll

 

St

e

p

h

e

n

 W

h

it

b

u

rn

Z

M

o

n

ic

a

 M

o

n

tg

o

m

e

ry

 S

te

p

p

e 

2

M

a

r

n

i 

v

o

n

 W

il

p

e

r

t

Ke

nt 

Le

e 

Ra

u

l A

. 

C

a

m

p

ill

o

 

Viv

ia

n 

M

or

en

o 

S

e

a

n

 E

lo

-

R

iv

e

r

a

 

N

a

y

s

N

o

t 

P

re

se

n

t

LI

II

El

E

l

0

E

l

E

l

Recused

D

a

te

 o

f 

fi

n

al 

p

a

ss

a

ge

 

M

A

R

 

2

8

 

2

0

2

3

(P

le

a

s

e 

n

o

te

: 

W

h

e

n

 a

 r

e

so

lu

ti

o

n

 i

s 

a

p

p

ro

v

e

d 

b

ý

 t

h

e

 M

a

y

o

r

, t

h

e

 d

a

te

 o

f

 f

in

a

l 

p

a

s

sa

g

e

 i

s

 t

h

e

d

a

te

 t

h

e 

a

p

p

ro

v

ed

 r

e

s

o

lu

t

io

n

 w

a

s 

r

e

tu

rn

e

d

 t

o

 t

h

e

 

O

ff

ic

e

 o

f t

h

e

 C

it

y

 C

le

rk

.)

A

U

T

H

E

N

T

IC

A

T

E

D

 B

Y

:

TO

D

D

 G

L

O

R

IA

M

a

y

o

r 

o

f

 T

h

e 

C

ity

 o

f

 S

a

n 

Die

g

o,

 C

a

li

fo

rn

ia

.

(S

e

a

l)

D

IA

N

A

 J

.S

, 

F

U

EN

T

ES

C

it

y

 C

le

rk

 o

f

 T

h

e

 C

it

y

 o

f

 S

an

 D

ie

g

o

, C

a

lif

o

r

n

ia

.

B

y 

.

 

Z

/

_

 

, 

De

pu

ty

O

ff

ic

e

 o

f 

th

e 

C

it

y

 C

le

r

k, 

S

a

n

 D

ie

g

o

, 

C

lif

o

rn

ia

R

es

o

lu

ti

o

n 

N

u

m

b

e

r 

R

-

 

3

1

4

6

7

0


